
**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION**

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
DAVID JORDAN, JR.,

Plaintiff,

CASE NO. 2:20cv15994

v.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his
Official Capacity as Sheriff of
Midland County, and ERIC
WATSON, an individual,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT WATSON'S MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE
AND
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Court Must Deny the Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike Defendant Watson’s Affirmative Defense of Qualified Immunity.....	4
A. The Qualified Immunity Doctrine Protects Watson from Liability.	5
1. Defendant Watson’s Defensive Actions Did Not Violate a Constitutional Right Because His Use of Deadly Force Was Reasonable.....	6
2. Even if Defendant Watson’s Conduct Violated a Constitutional Right, Watson Did Not Violate a “Clearly Established” Constitutional Right.	8
B. Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike a Feasible Defense Must Be Denied.	10
II. This Court Should Grant the Defendant Watson’s First Motion in Limine to Prohibit Testimony of Plaintiff’s Expert Witness.....	11
A. The Plaintiff’s Proffered Expert Testimony Fails to Meet the Criteria for Admissible Expert Testimony Under Rule 702.....	12
1. Edwards’s Expert Testimony Fails to Reliably Apply His Expert Principles and Methods to the Facts of the Case.	12
2. Edwards’s Expert Testimony Fails to Help the Jury to Understand the Relevant Evidence and Determine a Fact in Issue.....	14

B. Even if Edwards’s Testimony Is Relevant Under Rule 401, Its Probative Value Is Substantially Outweighed by Unfair Prejudice Under Rule 403.....16

1. The Dangers of Confusing the Issues and Misleading the Jury Substantially Outweigh the Probative Value of Edwards’s Evidence.17

2. The Danger of Unfair Prejudice Substantially Outweighs the Probative Value of Edwards’s Testimony.18

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutions:

U.S. Const. amend. IV	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2018)	1, 3, 4, 17
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 776.05	9

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)	4
Fed. R. Evid. 104(a)	11
Fed. R. Evid. 401	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 403	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 702	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 704	12

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	9
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	9, 10
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	4, 5
<i>Cty. of L.A. v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017)	6

<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	11, 15
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	4
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	6, 7
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	9
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	9
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	12, 13
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	4
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	9
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	7, 8
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	4

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1 (1985).....6, 7

White v. Pauly,
137 S. Ct. 548, 552 (2017) 9
